

No. 07-210

In The
Supreme Court Of The United States

—◆—
JOHN BRIDGE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT,
ARIZONA, ILLINOIS, MONTANA, NEW MEXICO,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, TENNESSEE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut

*ROBERT B. TEITELMAN
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5020

**Counsel of Record*
(Additional counsel
listed inside cover)

BARRY C. BARNETT
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
901 Main Street, Suite 5100
Dallas, TX 75202-3775

Counsel of Record (continued)

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph St.
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620

GARY K. KING
*Attorney General of
New Mexico*
408 Galisteo Street
Villagra Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

MARK DANN
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
*Attorney General of
Oklahoma*
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73105-4894

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
*Attorney General and
Reporter of Tennessee*
P.O. Box 2027
Nashville, Tennessee 37202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Injury “by reason of” Language in Section 1964(c) Means Injury Because of the Predicate Act – Not Because of Reliance on the Predicate Act.....	3
II. The Natural Reading of Section 1964(c) Will Enhance Wise Law Enforcement.....	7
A. An Unduly Restrictive Construction of Section 1964(c) Would Thwart Congressional Intent and Hinder State Law Enforcement.....	8
B. Other Arguments Do Not Justify Adding a “Reliance” Element.....	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	5
<i>America Society of Mechanical Eng'rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	6
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	4
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	3, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	1, 8
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	5
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	3, 11

*Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food
Machiner & Chemical Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 5*

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 6
18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11
